. oRIGIAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No. 72609

of WINION WATER COMPANY, INC. o N
under Section 454 of the Public Fg{g%igztég:bgg'zégzggs;
Ucilities Code, for authority to ) ¢ oep ’

increase rates for water service. )

In the Matter of the Application §

Irvin Heppner, for applicant.

Kane and Canelo by Thomas J. Kane,
for Winton Chambér of Coumerce,
et al., protestants.

J. E. Johnson, for the Commission
statff. _

OPINION

Applicant's present rates were established under authority
of Decision Nb.l61474; dated February 14, 1961, in_Application'

No. 41820. - They appear to have-béeﬁ puf into effect about 3 year
later. ‘ |

| The present proposal is for a 20 percent inerease in all
rates. The only ome of’much significance is the basic residential
flat rate. ‘It is proposed to increase this from $3.75 per month to
$4.50 per month. A public hearing was held before Examiner Power
at Winton on February 2, 1967 and the matter was submitted.

The staff’svéstimated.ratélﬁase for.1966'showed~average
plant of $117,906; from this $19;720;-average reseive for deprecia-
tion, and $44,572,'average.advances for construction, wére3deducted.
The staff allowed $1,000 for materials and supplies and $1,200 for
working:cash. The averagefdepreciated rate base, roupded,was.$55,800;
applicant's equivalent figure was $60,200. The differences3between

]l




A.48757 NB

the staff and applicant arose from certain imaccuracies in‘appli;l
cant's records. Applicant did not have all of its main extension
contracts recoxrded in its books of account, nor dzd ic. possess ‘
copies of all of these. With some difficulty the staff was able to
determine and classifj the amounts of plant additions financed dy
* advances for comstruction. | |

Othexr items requiring adjustment includedlfailure to
reco:d plant retixements, erromeous classification of plant account
charges, and failure to record certain plant additions. It ap;ggrs
that the staff adjustments will make for greater accounting
acéuracy and should‘be.adopted.,- v

The staff,figuxes‘fot revenues, expenses and rate base
will be adopted.

The staff made certain rate propeosals in its Exhiﬁit-No- 1.
One was based on the possibility that applicant would‘cérry out six
improvenments which applicant bad proposed. At the hearing appli?
cant's witness proposedva.seventh bettermént. (These are 1isted in
Appendix B, the first, sxx belng Items a. through f£. and the uew one
being designated as Item g.) - 4

By a late-filed exhibit (No. 4) applicant agreed to com~-
plete all seven of these improveﬁents and indicated that it could
£ind the necessary funds. o - e

The question of rates and rates of return are closely
related to this question of improvements in 2 way which will be
explained. |

Winton is in-a growth area. It is in Merced County, eight

miles northwest of Merced and three miles north of Atwater. Winton

is close to Castle Air Force Base.




" A.48757 NB

At the time of the hearing, building and land development
were dépressed in Winton as elsewhere. teps have been taken by
the Federal Government to relieve this situatiom. There is thus a
possibility that there will be a resumption of growth in the Winton
Community. |

Witk this possibility in mind the financial,poéition of
the company should be examined, For the test year 19667the staff
found average depreciated plant to be $98,186, while average
advances for comstruction amounted to $44,572, orAapproximately
45 percent of unet plant. In othexr words, the ratio of advances for
construction to net utility plant is slightly under the maxﬁumm
50 percent limitation prescribed in the Commission's existing main
extension rule. Any further éxpansion under the main extensibn'
rule mayvbe seriously affected unless this ratio can be reduced.

If the seven improvements listed in Appendix B are installe&, it is
assumed that such improvements will be financed by either debt or
equity resulting in a reductiqﬁ of the existing ratio of advances
to net utility plant. |

They are also needed for improvement 6f the service. The
staff pointed out that there are about 40,000 linear feet of pipe |
in tﬁis,system,.of which almoét half is two inches or less in |
diameter,- The principal complaint heard f£rom users was .that pres-
sures aré fréquéntly substandard during periods of heavy use..

| Applicant's present tariffs provide that flat rates apply
to a customer haQing a sgrQiée connection not largexr than one inch
in diameter. It appears, however, that there are several commercial
customers presently billed at flat rates who have services largér

than one-inch diameter. The flat rates authorized in this proceed-

ing, therefore, will permit flat rate service to sudh‘cuStome;s but




- A,48757 NB

applicant will be required to submit a proposal for eventual meter=~
ing of services laxger tham ome inch in diameter.

The seven betterments listed in Appendix B include.1,925
linear feet of 6-inch main. This will relieve the poorvéervice
situvation to some extent, but is not the complete solution. Appli~

cant will be required to submit a proposal for replacing pipe of
substandard diameter.,

The staff made three rate proposals based on different

circumstances. The first was for a 6.5 percent rate of return and
would involve a gross increase of $3,150 and # percentage increase
of 11.3 percent. This was predicatedvupon applicant's written
agreement to complete the first six lmprovements (Items.a.:through
f. on Appendix B) within one year. |

| The second staff proposal was for a rate of recorn of
6 pexcent which the staff considefed adequate if applicant was
unwilling or unagble to make the six improvements. In that event,
of course, the present inadequate service would continue.

The third otaff recommendation was for a gross increase
of 17.4 percent or $4,840, which the staff estimated‘woﬁld,yield
7 percent om rate base. This was recommended as a oermanén: rate
after timely coﬁpletion of the six improvements.

Since the seventh improvement (Item g. om Appendix B) was
not proposed'unoil the hearing, it was not considered by the staff
in preparing its exhibit. Crho table below includes this.iﬁprove4
ment.) ' ' : |

The Commission will adopt for initially authorized rates
the staff's third rate of return recommendation, with an adjustment
for improvement Item g. The applicant's proposed rates will be

adopted. These are expected to-yield 7.1 pexcent om a Yate base of

i




A.48757 NB

$74,900. This rate base would have been the avérage in 1967 if the
seven improvements had been installed during that year. Taese

rates will be guthorized initially for ome year only sb;th;t the
Commission will retain control of the situation and be in‘a’pdaition
to exert pressure, if necessary, for prompt completion of the
improvements. _

The Commission adopts the staff's second rate of return
recoumendation for the situation that would prevail if the plant
improvements set forth in Appendix B herein should not be‘éompleted
prior to July 1, 1968. ;

1967 Estimated Results of Operation

Proposed Rates Authorized Rates
Without with Im- 1 wWithout Im-
Item Tmprovements provements” provement

Operating Revenues $33,400 $33,400 $30,700.

Operating Expenses 21,200 21,200 21,200
Depreciation Expense 2,950 3,320 2,950
Taxes other than Income 2,830 3,0902 2,830
Income Taxes 1,050 470" 3
Total Operxating
Revenue Deductions 28,030 28,080 27,280

Utility Operating Income 5,370 5,320 3,420
Rate Base 56,300 74,900 56,300
Rate of Retummn 9.5% 7.1% 6.0%

1 Includes all seven projects on Appendix B.
2 TIncludes allowance for investment tax credit.

The Commission finds that:

1. Winton Water Company, Inc.,is a public utility water

system serving approx;mately,SZO unmetered customers in the commu-
nity of Winton, Mer'ced County'. '

2. The pfesent'rates of applicant became effective on
February 13,'1962 and‘were authorized by Decision No. 61474 in
Application No. 41820. |




3. Applicant's service does not fully meet utility standsrds

at present and applicant provides flat rate service through service

connections larger than one-indh'diameter, contrary to its presently

effective tariffs. ‘

4. The completion of the seven betterments listed in
Appehdix B to the following order will telieve service deficiencies
for the immediate future, but a furthér program for the installa-
tion of main line pipe of larger diameter is needed.

5. The balances of the utility plant, reserve for deprecia-
tion and advances for construction accounts as adjusted by tke
Commission staff in its Exhibit No. 1 most accurately reflect the
‘true accounting situation of the-applicant as of Decemﬁer 31, 1965.

6. App}icant does not possess copies of all of its main
extension agfeements.

7. With compietion of all of the improvements described om
Appendix B, hereto attached, applicant's 1967 rate base would be
$74,900, plus or minus umplamned additioms, retirements andlxelated
depreciation since January 1, 1967. Without Completion of adS;of
the improvements, applicant's 1967 rate base would be $56,300, plus
or minus unplanned additions, retirements and related‘depreciétidn
since January 1, 1967.

8. The Commission finds that the estimates of operating
revenues, expenses, including taxes and depreciationm, and‘:he rate
bases as submitted by the staff for the years 1966 and 1967, as
modified herein, reasonably represent the results of applicant’s
operations for the purposes of this pro;eeding.

9. Applicant's proposed rates would provide a rate of réturn

of 7.1 percent, reasonable for this utility on a rate base of

-6-




A.48757 NB

$74,900, which rate base would include all of the 1mprovemenus
described in Appendix B. |
10. Applicart's proposed rates would'provide ae excessiie:
rate of return of 9.5 percent on a rate base of $56,300, which ratze
base would not irclude the improvements described in Appendix B.
11l. The Coémission,staff's recommendations as set forth in

Exhibit No. 1 are reasonable and should be carried out.

12. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are

justified; the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable;
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from those
prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasomable.

The Commission.concludes that the application shogld be

granted to the extent set forth inm the order which follows:

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Winton Water Company, Imc., is authorized to file with
this Commissmon, aftexr the effective date of this order and in
"cqnformity with Geperal Order No. 96-A, the schedules of rates
e.étcached to this oxder as Appendix A, and upon not less than f£ive
" days notice to the Commmsoion and to the publie, to make such rates
effectxve for. sexvice rendered om and after July 1, 1967 to and
fncluding ‘June 30, 1963. |

2. The seven additions and betterments listed in Appendix B
hereto attached shall be cdmpleted‘to the satisfaction of the
Comnission prior to July 1, 1968, in which case the increased tem-
porary rates of Appendzx A will be made permanent by supplemental
order in this proceeding. '




A.48757 NB

3. Within one hundred eighty days after the effective date
of this order applicant shall develop and file with the Commission
a systematic program fo; additions and betterments in addition to
those listed in Appendix B, including, but not limited to, the
increase of diameters bf main 1iﬁe pipe,'together with a program
for the metering of flat rate customers having seévice connections
larger than o;e inch in diameter.

4. Applicant shall record on its books of account, the
staff's adjustédﬂbaiances of Qtility plant, reserved for deprecia-
tion and advances for comstruction accounts as of December 31, 1965
shown on page & of Exhib;t No. 1. |
| 5. Applicant shall obtain and maintain in its files, copies

of all of its majin extensiom contracts.

6. Applicant shall continue to use the straight-line

remaining life method of depreciation, and submit periodic reviews
thereof. |

7. Applicant shall submit to thg Commission a dgpréciatisn
review reflecting the additions and betterments described in "
Appendix B as of January 1 of the year following'completion of
such improvements. Such review shall be submittgd'notllaéer than
March 31 of the year following completion of the ﬂmﬁﬁoyéments. ‘

8. Applicant shall prepafe and keép current the system map
xequired by paragraphnl;lo.a.,of.ceﬁera; Order No. 103. Within
fifteen months after the effective,dacévofitﬁis order, applicant
shall. file with the Commigsion two copies gf,éhis nap.

9. If applicant, by July 1, 1968, shali‘noc\have satisfac;
torily completed the improvements 1isted‘in:Appendix'B hereto, it
will be requireé: b& supplemental order in this procéeding,‘to

-8~




A.48757 NB

file the rate schedules set forth in Appendix C to the order hexein,

to become effective upon expiration of the temporary rates author-
ized herein. ! | |

10. 1If applicant, by July 1, 1968, shall have completed only
part of the plant improvements listed in Appendix B hereto, it will
be required, by supplementél order in this proceeding, to file rate
schedules at an intermediate level between the rates set forth in
Appendix;A and Appendix C to the oxder herein.

1l. On orx before May 15, 1968, applicant shall file with this
Commission a written report setting forth the status of ccmpletion
of the various plant improvements listed in Appendix B herein,
togetber with the costs thereof, estimated if not yet kmown.

The effective date of this order shall be June 27, 1967
as to the rate £f£ilings authorized by paragraph 1 herecof. In all

other respects the order shall be effective twenty days.after'tﬁe‘
date hereof. |

Dated at San Francisce » California, this 2/5; |
day of JUNE ° . 1967. '

@L}fp %Obgé/z/ |

President

Commissioner William M. Bennetl, being
noecossoarily abseat, did not participale
in the disposition of this procoe;ing.

Y3 ., boing

t5540ner Willlam Symons, Jr., Dol
-9- ggﬁ:sarny absent. 41d not part.ici_pato
1n the disposition of this procoeding..




A. L8757 BM

APPERNDIX A
Page L of L

Schedule No. 1X
TEMPORARY METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

 Winton and vicinity, Merced County.

RATES

Per Me:ter
Per Month
Quantity Rates: ‘

ms't’ BCO Cu-ft. or less [ XX I PR FVERFYY Py Ty ey $ ).L.20
Next L,200 cu.ft., per 2100 cUufti ' suoierevcencenas «36
OVer S}wo cuoft-, per lm Cﬂof‘t- ---o--a-.--oo.- 421&.

Mindimum Chaxge:

FO:‘ 5/8 4 B/h-i.nCh meter ®escrrssvervessensscnnsne ).L.ZO
For B/L-m neter ;;-—oooou-.--o--.igo;oo-- 6.% o
For l-inCh MELEL cevscvesrnsscrasnsrsorsoe .00 K
FO:‘ l%-inCh meter T R Y Y Y P N Y Y S ST 15-50 .‘
For Z2=inch meter -OD;cncl,-loolnonovvct‘occ 21050 '

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
¢ the gquantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.’

SPECIAL CONDITION

This schedule shall be effective only to and including June 30, 3.968 )
and shall tbereafter be withdrawn. (W)




A. L8757 Dem

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 4

Schaduls No. 24
TEMPORARY GENERAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate water sorvice.

TERRITORY

Winton and vieinity, Merced County.

RATES

Per Service Comnection
Par Month

1. For a zingle-family residentisl
wnit, including premises not
exceeding 9,000 sq.ft. in area ..... P 450

a. TFor cach additional single-
family rosidential unit on the
sume premises and sorved fron
the same service commection ....

b. For ecach 100 sq.ft. of premises
in excess of 9,000 sq. ft. .....

For each cemmercial lawnderstte, per

For qach freczer locker pladte......

For each store, market, shop or
service station. .recececececn... PRt

For each hotel, apartment or motel »
including Lirst unit, office and :
utility rocm. .‘..-....'.I'.‘..'...."..'

a. For each.additioml unit. cesnes : ()

SPECIAL CONDITIONS |

L. The above flat rates apply to a residestial service comnection (T)
not larger than one inch in diameter. - :

(Contimuod)




APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 4

Schedule No. 2X

()
TEMPORARY GENERAL FLAT RATE SERVICE ()
(Continued) '

SPECIAL CONDITIONS ~ Comtd.

2: If the utildty so elects, a meter shall be installed and service (N)
provided under Schedule No. IX, Temporary Metered Service.

3. This schedule shall be effective orly to and inciudingﬁ June 30,
1968, and shall thereafter be withdrawn. : :

1




A. L8757 EMM

APPENDIX A
Page L of L

Schedule No. SX

TEMPORARY PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

)

APPLICABILITY

Aipplicable to all fire hydrant service furnished w0 municipalitieé’ y
organized fire districts and other political subdivisions of the State.

TERRTTORY

Winten and vicinity, Merced County.

RATE

Per Month
FOI' eaCh smmd type hyd:'ant. [ EX X N RN R FFRY NN NN Y S 20).}0

For GQCh WbBI'.f type hydrén‘t-;"'--.;..-.-------;--o-- . 1020

2

SPECTAL CONDITIONS .

L I

1.  Water delivered for purposes other than fire protection shall ()
~ be charged for at the quantity rates in Schedule No. 1X, Temporary Metered
Service. ‘

. 2. The cost of relocation of any hydrant shall be paid by the party
requesting relocation. (™

3. Hydrants shall dbe comnected to the utility’s system upon receipt (N)
of written request from a public authority. The written request shall
designate the specific location of each hydrant and, whore appropriats,
the ownership, type and size. o

L. The util.'i.w, undertakes %0 supply only sueh wa.ter at such pressvxe ¢9)
as may be available at any time through the normal operation of its system.(T).

S. This schedule shall be effective only to and including Jwme 20, (N)
1968, and shall thereafter be withdrawn. '




A.48757

APPENDIX B

Improvements to be Installed
~ Rrior to Jume 30, 1

Estimated
ltem —Cost

Replace 20-bp pump with 30 hp at Station 1
and install sand LXaP & « o ¢ 4 2 2 0 o . . . .$ 5,500

Replace 465" of 2" main with 6" main fronm
Station 3 south to Walnut Avenue and imstall
hydrmt L L ] * - - - L J - L ] -» - ' [ ] - a - L 4 - - -» - 1’600

Tnstall well and pump at Station 9 and Imstall
hydrant (Pump in stock) o« o v v ¢ e ¢ o » & « o 1,400

Replace 200" of 2'" main with 6'" main in
BaJCford’ Acres * - L 4 - - L] '. L] - » - L ) L ] » - - - 600

Install 900" of 6" main from end of new 6" main |
in Baxford Acres under railroad tracks to
Station 1 and dnstall hydrant . & @ v v &0 o .+ . 3,200

Replace 360" of 2" main with 5" main from
Station 2 to Walnut Avenue & install hydrant .. 1,400

Replace 10~hp pump and motor with a 20-hp

puxp and motor at Statiom 2, imstall sand

trap and replace 500 gallon tank with a

2000 gallon tmk - L J ' - -* L d » - L J L ] L ] - - - - L J L J 5’000

Total Estimated Cost. . . . . . . e e e $18’-,7°° . '




APPENDIX C
Page 1 of 4

Schedule No. 1
METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Winton and vieinity, Merced County.

RATES

Quantity Rates:

First 200 cu.fte OF 1338 .ieeccancosccrerns
Nem A’zoo _cu.ﬁ.’ per loocu.n. LE N N B N N N ¥ N J
OVGT 5,000 moﬂ., Per 100 C'U.-ft- LR R R N ¥ XX N ]

Minimum Charge:

FOI' 5/8 X B/binCh m@te!’ Ssssssssvmsaenssavas 6 3.85 .
FO:' B/L—incb. me’tel‘ ..-l..ﬂlt.ﬂ'-.'.obl.tv 5.50
For 1~inch DetOr seeceeveccncrcacevee 8.25
For IA-inch mOLEr verceecoccnscavsosee 150
FOI' z-inCh DOLOI cecsevosssssccvenmvs 20.00

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
1o the quantity of water which that minimmm
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




APPENDIX C
Page 2 of 4

Sehedule No. 2
CENERAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate wator service.

TERRITORY

Winten and vicinity, Merced County.

RATES.

Per Servico Conmection
Per Month

1. For a single-family residential unit,
including premises not exceeding
9,000 sq..ftt inare& (A R R EXE NN NN NN NN Y] $ 4015

a. For eack additiomal single-family
residential unit on the same
premises and served from tho saxme
80rvice comnection ..cscccesceccconce

b. For each 100 sq.ft. of premises in
exco3s of 9,000 5Qefte covecrcnsacone

For each commercial lsunderette, per
W&Shiﬁg mchine .0;’;:0-*-..-.-......-.-..0--

For each freezer locléq: PlABE seveconcann

For each store, market, shop or service

station (A XA XA RN R E Y IR P FF RPNy YY)

For cach hotel, apartment or motel,
including first wnlt, offfice and wtility

room LA AR A RN A NS AN E YRR YN N FE Y FREEEITY FEY ¥

8. For each additional vBIY cevevcecvens
(Continued)




APPENDIX C
Pago 3 of 4

Schedule No. 2

GENERAL PIAT RATE SERVICE
{Continued)

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. The above flat rates apply to & residential service covnoction
not larger than ¢ne Iinck in diemeter.

2. If the utility so elects, a meter shall be installed and ‘
service provided under Schedule No. 1, Metered Service. (1)

(D)




APPENDIX C
Page 4 of 4

Schedule No. 5
POBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all fire hydrant zervice furzished to municipelities,
organized fire districts and other political subdivisions of the S‘oate.

TERRITORY

Winton and vicinity, Merced County.

Por Month

For each standard tYpe RYATSDL eevevesremsemnnnneees 52,20  (R)

For each wharf type hydrsnt ec.ececececsvcssseccsoanss .10 (R)

SPECIAL CCl DITION$

1. Water delivered for purposes other than fire protection shall
be charged for at the quantity rates in Schedule No. 1, Metersd
Service. (1) .

2. The cost of relocation of any hydrant sball be paid by the
party requesting relocation.

3. Bydrants shell be connected to the utility's system upon
rocelpt of writteon request from a public authority. The written
. request shall designate the specific loeation of each hydrant and,
whore appropriate, the ownerskip, type and size.

L. The utility wrdertekes to supply only suck water at such
prossure &8 may be available at any time through the nome.l apemtion
of its gystem. ,




